UNOFFICIAL COPY

INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

ALAN T. KAMINSKI Law Offices of Alan T. Kaminski 220 E. North Avenue Northlake IL 60164 708-531-0101



Doc#: 0914622087 Fee: \$50.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 05/26/2009 02:11 PM Pg: 1 of 8

MAIL TO:

Wendy Reutebuch, Esq.,
Much Shous Denenberg Ament &
Rubenstein, FC
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60006



SUBORDINATION, NON- DISTURBANCE AND ACTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made and entered into as of this / day of / 2009, by and between The Leaders Bank ("Lender"); Grand/Thatcher Associates, an Illinois General Partnership (hereinafter referred to as "Borrower") and Anthony Cristofano and Marie Cristofano (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant");

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower wishes to borrow Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 (\$900,000.00) from Lender and Lender is willing to lend said surn (the "loan"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of the beneficial interest in the land trust of Midwest Bank and Trust Company as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 14, 1985, and known as Trust No. 85-02-4619 ("Land Trustee"); and

WHEREAS, Land Trustee holds title to the real estate commonly known as 2330-8368 W. Grand Avenue, River Grove, Illinois, Illinois (hereinafter called the "Property") and legally described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 IN RIVER GROVE GRAND SUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF VOLK BROTHERS SECOND ADDITION TO CHICAGO HOME GARDENS SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

First American Title Order # NG 38 08 08 OF Z AUC DEC

4

0914622087 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 1 AND 3 IN RIVER GROVE GRAND SUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF VOLK BROTHERS SECOND ADDITION TO CHICAGO HOME GARDENS SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Note: For informational purposes only, the land is known as: 8330-68 West Grand Avenue, River Grove, Illinoic 60171

PIN: 12-26-401-024-0000

12-26-401-025-0000

12-26-401-026-0000

and;

WHEREAS, in order to induce Lender to make said loan, Borrower wishes to secure this loan with a first mortgage in favor of the I ender upon the Property; and

WHEREAS, Tenant holds a lease hold interest upon a portion of the Property and by virtue of a lease dated December 1, 2003 (hereinafter carled "Lease") between Tenant and Midwest Bank and Trust Company as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 14, 1985, and known as Trust No. 85-02-4619; and

WHEREAS Lender wishes Tenant to subordinate its leasehold interest in the Property in favor of the Lender's Mortgage which secures a note in the original principal amount of Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 (\$900,000.00) (the "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS Tenant is willing to subordinate its leasehold interest in the Property to the Mortgage.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein, the making of the loan, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that its leasehold interest in the Property is hereby declared to be subject and subordinate to the mortgage, and any other obligations secured thereby, present or future, and any and all amendments, modifications, renewals, or replacements thereof, and shall remain subordinate to the mortgage interest of the Lender as long as any sums advanced by lender and secured by the Mortgage remain unpaid.
- 2. Lender does hereby agree that (a) Tenant's leasehold estate under the Lease shall not be terminated or disturbed during the term of the Lease, and during any renewal or extension thereof

0914622087 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in accordance with its terms, by reason of any default under the Mortgage, (b) Tenant shall not be joined as an adverse party defendant in any action or proceeding which my be instituted or commenced by Lender to foreclose or enforce the Mortgage, and (c) Tenant shall not be evicted from the Property, nor shall any of Tenant's rights to use and possession under the Lease be affected in any way by reason of the subordination or any modification or default under the Mortgage; provided Tenant shall have performed and shall continue to perform all of the covenants and conditions of the lease to be by it performed and shall not be in default thereunder, after expiration of any applicable cure periods provided in the Lease. However, Lender shall not be liable for any default by Borrower under the lease.

- 3. In the event Lender shall obtain title to the property through foreclosure proceeding or deed in lieu of foreclosure, Tenant shall attorn to and recognize Lender, its successors and assigns, or any other purchaser at the foreclosure sale, as its substitute Landlord, and, having thus attorned, Tenant's leasehold interest in the property shall not thereafter be disturbed during the term of said leasehold, provided and so long as Tenant is not in default under the terms of the lease. The parties shall execute and deliver, upon request, appropriate agreements of attornment and recognition, but this agreement shall be deemed to be self-operative, and no such separate agreements shall be required to effectuate the foregoing attornment and recognition. Any such attornment and recognition of a substitute Landlord shall be upon the terms, covenants, conditions and agreements as set forth in the lease.
- 4. In the event Lender or any other person, party, or entity becomes the owner of the property as a result of a foreclosure sale or deed in lieu of foreclosure, Tenant shall have no claim against Lender or any such other person, party or entity resulting from any act or omission of, and/or breach of the lease by any prior landlord under the lease, vicluding but not limited to Borrower; and the rights of Lender or any such other person, party or entity in the property and the lease shall not be subject to any right of set-off or defense which Tenant may have against any prior Landlord under the lease, including but not limited to the Borrower, for any macter whatsoever, including but not limited the payment of any security deposit.
- 5. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 6. Tenant acknowledges that it has not prepaid rent and agrees that it shad not prepay rent to Borrower more than one month in advance without the written consent of Lender.
- 7. Tenant and Borrower acknowledge that Tenant has paid a \$-0- security deposit under the terms of the lease, and Tenant acknowledges and agrees that Lender shall not be liable to Tenant for said security deposit unless the security deposit amount has been tendered to Lender by Borrower.
- 8. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that as of the date of this Agreement it has performed no leasehold improvements to which it is entitled to a credit pursuant to the terms of the lease and that it will not perform any leasehold improvements for which it will seek a credit under

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the terms of the lease without the prior written consent of Lender. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that its failure to submit a written request for prior consent to Lender and to obtain that prior written consent from Lender before making any future leasehold improvements shall constitute a waiver of its right to seek a credit from Lender as successor in interest to Borrower, as Landlord under the Lease.

its right to seek Lease.	a credit from Lender as successor in interest to Borrower, as Landiord under the
9. restoration of the	Lender acknowledges that it shall agree to apply any insurance proceeds to the ne Property in the event of a casualty.
9.	This Agreement shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Illinois.
11.	This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.
	IN VANESS WHEREOF the undersigned has hereunto set its hand, as of the 154k
day of April	
	Anthony Cristofano, Tenant Anthony Cristofano, Tenant Marie Cristofano, Tenant
Attest:	
	By: The Leaders Bank, Lender
Attest:	

Grand/Thatcher Associates, an Illinois

General Partnership, Borrower

0914622087 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the terms of the lease without the prior written consent of Lender. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that its failure to submit a written request for prior consent to Lender and to obtain that prior written consent from Lender before making any future leasehold improvements shall constitute a waiver of its right to seek a credit from Lender as successor in interest to Borrower, as Landlord under the Lease.

9. Lender acknowledges that it shall restoration of the Property in the event of a casualty	agree to apply any insurance proceeds to the
9. This Agreement shall be construed as	ccording to the laws of the State of Illinois.
11. 71/11. Agreement may be signed in co	unterparts.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the unders day of, 200°.	signed has hereunto set its hand, as of the
Coop	Anthony Cristofano, Tenant
'C	Marie Cristofano, Tenant
	Para Cristolano, Fonant
Attest:	
<u> </u>	By: The Leaders Bank, Lender
Attest:	
	By:
	Grand/Thatcher Associates, an Illinois General Partnership, Borrower

0914622087 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK)			
I, the undersigned, a certify that on this day pers known to me to be the sam acknowledged that he signed and deed, for the uses and p	sonally appeared ne person whose d, sealed and delive	name is subscribed to vered the said instrum	NY CRISTOFANO, the foregoing instr	personally ument, and
Dated: 0-15-09		Dolores	L'Ourse	me <u>j</u>
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.	OFFICE DOLORES NOTARY PUBLIC NV COMMISSION	ÁL SEAL L QUINONES - STATE OF BLINOIS H EXPURES: 11/10/12	
COUNTY OF <u>Cool</u>				
I, the undersigned, a certify that on this day perso to me to be the same peacknowledged that she signed and deed, for the uses and p	onally appeared be erson whose named, sealed and deli	ne is subscribed to vered the said instrum	RISTOFANO, persor the foregoing instru	nally known ument, and
Dated: 4-15-09		Delors	y Public	· ori
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.	OF® DOLORE NOTARY PUBL MY COMMEN	EVAL SEAL IS L'AUMONES IC - S'ATF OF ILLINOIS ION ENG DE 11/14/12	
COUNTY OF COOK)	4900000000	150	
hereby certify that on this opersonally known to me to instrument and personally BANK, and acknowledged to voluntary act and deed, for	day personally appose the same perknown to me to that they signed, so the uses and purp	rsons whose names to be the President and ealed and delivered the	and and are subscribed to the lace secretary of THE esaid instrument as the	e foregoing LEADERS
Dated:				
		Notar	y Public	

0914622087 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.		
COUNTY OF)		
certify that on this day per known to me to be the san acknowledged that he signe and deed, for the uses and p	rsonally appeared before n me person whose name is ed, sealed and delivered the	said County, in the State aforesaid, do here ne, ANTHONY CRISTOFANO, personal subscribed to the foregoing instrument, a e said instrument as his free and voluntary a	lly nd
Dated:	_ 		
On		Notary Public	_
STATE OF ILLINOIS)		
COLDITY OF	QSS.		
COUNTY OF	, C		
certify that on this day pers to me to be the same p	sonally appeared before me erson whose name is sul and, sealed and delivered the	said County, in the State aforesaid, do here e, MARIE CRISTOFANO, personally know bscribed to the foregoing instrument, a e said instrument as her free and voluntary a	wn ind
Dated:	<u> </u>	7/L	
		Notary Public	_
		Q _A ,	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.	C/T/S	
COUNTY OF COOK)	$O_{\mathcal{K}_{\alpha}}$	
hereby certify that on this personally known to me t instrument and personally	day personally appeared be to be the same persons when known to me to be the Personal that they signed, sealed and	and for said County, in the State 2 to resaid, refore me, refore to the foregoing and secretary of THE LEADER delivered the said instrument as their free a rein set forth.	<u>a</u> lchio ing RS
Dated: <u>\$ 5/i9/59</u>	- Burdo	Notary Public	
~~~~~~	······································	,	
OFFICIAL SEA BRENDA NIEW			

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/21/10

0914622087 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
hereby certify that on this department of GRAND/THATCH to me to be the same peracknowledged that he/she so	gned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do ay personally appeared before me, harts for Maleting, General HER ASSOCIATES, an Illinois General Partnership, personally known son whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and igned, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and ne uses and purposes therein set forth.
Dated: 5/15/07	- Mon Mula
	Notary Public
	OFFICIAL SEAL ALAN T KAMINSKI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/23/11
	T COUPY
	OFFICIAL SEAL ALAN T KAMINSKI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/23/11